LOCAL LAW 9 OF 2024 OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, ADOPTING A COMMUNITY PRESERVATION PROJECT PLAN

Sponsored By: Laws & Rules Committee: Alderman: Hirsch, Pasti, Mickens, Dennison

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston finalized a Community Preservation Plan on February 9, 2023 to promote the preservation of community character and the natural, scenic, historic, and open space resources within the City; and

WHEREAS, a request has been made to adopt the plan by local law pursuant to Section 6-s of the General Municipal Law as the Community Preservation Project Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Kingston finds it in the best interests of the City to adopt said Community Preservation Project Plan in the form attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Local Law is to meet and implement the requirements of Section 6-s of the General Municipal Law by hereby establishing and creating the City of Kingston Community Preservation Project Plan to help guide the City's efforts to preserve natural, scenic, historic and open space resources with the City of Kingston.

SECTION 2. The City of Kingston Code Chapter 188 Community Preservation is amended to add thereto "Article II Community Preservation Project Plan", said provision to read as follows:

Article II Community Preservation Project Plan

Section 188-8 Community Preservation Project Plan

A copy of the Community Preservation Project Plan on file with the City Clerk is attached hereto and incorporatted as if fully set forth in this place. Said plan is intended to be the community preservation project plan required by subdivision 6 of Section 6-s of the General Municipal Law and Chapter 188, Article I, of the City of Kingston Code.

SECTION 3. If any provisions of this local law are held to be unconstitutional or otherwise invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions of the local law shall remain in effect.

| State. State. State. State. | te effect upon filing with the Secretary of |
|--|---|
| Submitted to the Mayor this day of, 2024 | Approved by the Mayor this day of, 2024 |
| Elisa Tinti, City Clerk | Steven T. Noble, Mayor |
| Adopted by Council on | , 2024 |
| | |



THE CITY OF KINGSTON COMMON COUNCIL

LAWS & RULES COMMITTEE REPORT

| DEPARTMENT: DATE: 5/15/24 | | |
|--|---|--|
| Description: Adaption of a Local Law to adopt a Community Preservation Project Plan. | | |
| Signature | | |
| Motion by | Committee Vote Michele Hirsch, Chairman, Ward 9 Reynolds Scott Childress, Ward 3 Sara-Pastr, Ward 1 (Teryl Mickens, Ward 2 Robert Dennison, Ward 6 | |